
61st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 2019 1297

JOURNAL OF THE SENATE

Sixty-sixth Legislative Assembly

* * * * *

Bismarck, April 5, 2019 
The Senate convened at 12:30 p.m., with President Sanford presiding. 

The  prayer  was  offered  by  Pastor  Bob  Cornacias,  Good  Shepherd  Lutheran  Church, 
Bismarck.

The roll was called and all members were present except Senator Meyer. 

A quorum was declared by the President.

CORRECTION AND REVISION OF THE JOURNAL 
MR. PRESIDENT: Your  Committee  on  Correction  and  Revision  of  the  Journal 
(Sen. Anderson, Chairman) has  carefully  examined  the  Journal  of  the  Fifty-eighth, 
Fifty-ninth, and Sixtieth Days and recommends that it be corrected as follows and when so 
corrected, recommends that it be approved: 

Page 1207, line 23, replace “MYRDAL” with “D. LARSON” 

Page 1207, line 43, replace “KREUN” with “KLEIN” 

Page 1208, line 15, replace “MEYER” with “COOK” 

Page 1208, line 36, replace “ANDERSON” with “J. LEE” 

Page 1209, line 9, replace “K. ROERS” with “J. LEE” 

Page 1209, line 29, replace “O. LARSEN” with “J. LEE” 

Page 1210, line 4, replace “PIEPKORN” with “KLEIN” 

Page 1210, line 47, replace “ANDERSON” with “J. LEE” 

Page 1211, line 18, replace “DEVER” with “HOLMBERG” 

Page 1211, line 39, replace “HOGUE” with “HOLMBERG” 

Page 1212, line 15, replace “O. LARSEN” with “J. LEE” 

Page 1212, line 35, replace “BAKKE” with “D. LARSON” 

Page 1213, line 5, replace “MYRDAL” with “D. LARSON” 

Page 1213, line 24, replace “OBAN” with “SCHAIBLE” 

Page 1213, line 45, replace “J. ROERS” with “KLEIN” 

Page 1214, line 18, replace “DAVISON” with “SCHAIBLE” 

Page 1214, line 37, replace “KLEIN” with “LUICK” 

Page 1215, Line 8, replace “K. ROERS” with “J. LEE” 

Page 1229, line 23, replace “O. LARSEN” with “LUICK” 

Page 1229, line 44, replace “ANDERSON” with “J. LEE” 

Page 1230, line 17, replace “OBAN” with “SCHAIBLE” 

Page  1297



1298 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 61st DAY 

Page 1230, line 36, replace “K. ROERS” with “J. LEE” 

Page 1231, line 6, replace “DWYER” with “D. LARSON” 

Page 1231, line 27, replace “VEDAA” with “KLEIN” 

Page 1232, line 19, replace “ANDERSON” with “BURCKHARD”' 

Page 1232, line 38, replace “BAKKE” with “D. LARSON” 

Page 1233, line, 28, replace “DAVISON” with “SCHAIBLE” 

Page 1255, line 43, replace “DWYER” with “D. LARSON” 

Page 1256, line 16, replace “ANDERSON” with “BURCKHARD” 

Page 1256, line 38, replace “BAKKE” with “D. LARSON” 

Page 1257, line 9, replace “DWYER” with “D. LARSON” 

Page 1257, line 38, replace “J. LEE” with “BURCKHARD” 

Page 1258, line 6, replace “K. ROERS” with “J. LEE” 

Page 1258, line 28, replace “OBAN” with “SCHAIBLE” 

Page 1258, line 47, replace “DWYER” with “D. LARSON” 

Page 1259, line 19, replace “PATTEN” with “RUST” 

Page 1259, line 40, replace “BAKKE” with “RUST” 

Page 1260, line 12, replace “CLEMENS” with “RUST” 

Page 1260, line 31, replace “DWYER” with “RUST” 

Page 1261, line 4, replace “PIEPKORN” with “UNRUH” 

SEN. ANDERSON MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed. 

APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE 
SEN. KLEIN MOVED that  the President  appoint  a committee of  three to  act  with a like 
committee  from  the  House  as  a  Conference  Committee  on  Engrossed HB 1040, 
Engrossed HB 1056,  Engrossed HB 1067,  HB 1095,  Engrossed HB 1171, 
Engrossed HB 1205,  Engrossed HB 1230,  Reengrossed HB 1249,  HB 1356,  HB 1368, 
Engrossed HB 1374,  HB 1382,  Engrossed HB 1474,  Engrossed HB 1502,  and 
Engrossed HB 1533, which motion prevailed. 

THE PRESIDENT APPOINTED as a Conference Committee on:

Engrossed HB 1040: Sens. Patten, Kannianen, Dotzenrod 
Engrossed HB 1056: Sens. Davison, Meyer, Marcellais 
Engrossed HB 1067: Sens. D. Larson, Anderson, J. Lee 
HB 1095: Sens. K. Roers, Vedaa, Oban 
Engrossed HB 1171: Sens. Schaible, Davison, Oban 
Engrossed HB 1205: Sens. Unruh, Kannianen, Patten 
Engrossed HB 1230: Sens. Patten, Rust, Bakke 
Reengrossed HB 1249: Sens. Elkin, Rust, Oban 
HB 1356: Sens. J. Lee, Burckhard, Dotzenrod 
HB 1368: Sens. Elkin, Vedaa, Marcellais 
Engrossed HB 1374: Sens. J. Lee, Anderson, Hogan 
HB 1382: Sens. Anderson, Clemens, Hogan 
Engrossed HB 1474: Sens. Meyer, Unruh, Dotzenrod 

Page  1298



61st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 2019 1299

Engrossed HB 1502: Sens. Vedaa, Burckhard, Piepkorn 
Engrossed HB 1533: Sens. Cook, Kannianen, Dotzenrod 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL 
HB 1388: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 10-06.1-12 of the North Dakota 

Century Code, relating to persons eligible for corporate farm ownership. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the bill, which has been read, and has committee 
recommendation  of  DO PASS,  the  roll  was  called  and  there  were  35 YEAS,  11 NAYS, 
0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Anderson; Bekkedahl; Burckhard; Clemens; Cook; Davison; Dever; Dwyer; Erbele; 
Fors;  Hogue;  Holmberg;  Kannianen;  Klein;  Krebsbach;  Kreun;  Larsen, O.; 
Larson, D.;  Lee, G.;  Lee, J.;  Lemm;  Luick;  Myrdal;  Oehlke;  Patten;  Poolman; 
Roers, J.; Roers, K.; Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa; Wanzek; Wardner

NAYS: Bakke; Dotzenrod; Elkin; Grabinger; Heckaman; Hogan; Marcellais; Mathern; Oban; 
Piepkorn; Robinson

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Meyer

HB 1388 passed. 

********************

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
HB 1008, as engrossed: SEN. KREBSBACH (Appropriations Committee) MOVED  that 
the amendments on SJ pages 1279-1280 be adopted and then be placed on the Fourteenth 
order with DO PASS, which motion prevailed on a voice vote. 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL 
HB 1008: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the 

department of financial institutions; and to provide for a report. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has 
committee  recommendation  of  DO PASS,  the  roll  was  called  and there  were  46 YEAS, 
0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Anderson;  Bakke;  Bekkedahl;  Burckhard;  Clemens;  Cook;  Davison;  Dever; 
Dotzenrod;  Dwyer;  Elkin;  Erbele;  Fors;  Grabinger;  Heckaman;  Hogan;  Hogue; 
Holmberg;  Kannianen;  Klein;  Krebsbach;  Kreun;  Larsen, O.;  Larson, D.;  Lee, G.; 
Lee, J.; Lemm; Luick; Marcellais; Mathern; Myrdal; Oban; Oehlke; Patten; Piepkorn; 
Poolman; Robinson; Roers, J.; Roers, K.; Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa; 
Wanzek; Wardner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Meyer

Engrossed HB 1008, as amended, passed. 

********************

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
HB 1004,  as  engrossed:  SEN. G. LEE  (Appropriations  Committee)  MOVED  that  the 
amendments on SJ pages 1274-1276 be adopted and then be placed on the Fourteenth 
order with DO PASS, which motion prevailed on a voice vote. 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL 
HB 1004: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the 

state department of health; to amend and reenact section 23-02.1-29 of the North 
Dakota  Century  Code,  relating  to  vital  records  fees;  to  provide  a  statement  of 
legislative intent; to provide a report; and to declare an emergency. 

Page  1299



1300 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 61st DAY 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has 
committee  recommendation  of  DO PASS,  the  roll  was  called  and there  were  43 YEAS, 
3 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Anderson;  Bakke;  Bekkedahl;  Burckhard;  Clemens;  Cook;  Davison;  Dever; 
Dotzenrod;  Dwyer;  Elkin;  Fors;  Grabinger;  Heckaman; Hogan; Hogue; Holmberg; 
Kannianen;  Klein;  Krebsbach;  Kreun;  Larson, D.;  Lee, G.;  Lee, J.;  Lemm;  Luick; 
Marcellais; Mathern; Myrdal; Oban; Oehlke; Patten; Piepkorn; Poolman; Robinson; 
Roers, J.; Roers, K.; Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Vedaa; Wanzek; Wardner

NAYS: Erbele; Larsen, O.; Unruh

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Meyer

Engrossed HB 1004, as amended, passed and the emergency clause was declared carried. 

********************

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
HB 1006, as engrossed: SEN. SORVAAG (Appropriations Committee) MOVED that the 
amendments on SJ pages 1276-1277 be adopted and then be placed on the Fourteenth 
order with DO PASS, which motion prevailed on a voice vote. 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL 
HB 1006: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the 

North Dakota aeronautics commission; and to provide an exemption. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has 
committee  recommendation  of  DO PASS,  the  roll  was  called  and there  were  45 YEAS, 
1 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Anderson;  Bakke;  Bekkedahl;  Burckhard;  Clemens;  Cook;  Davison;  Dever; 
Dotzenrod;  Dwyer;  Elkin;  Erbele;  Fors;  Grabinger;  Heckaman;  Hogan;  Hogue; 
Holmberg;  Kannianen;  Klein;  Krebsbach;  Kreun;  Larsen, O.;  Larson, D.;  Lee, G.; 
Lee, J.; Lemm; Luick; Marcellais; Mathern; Myrdal; Oban; Oehlke; Patten; Piepkorn; 
Poolman; Robinson; Roers, J.; Roers, K.; Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Vedaa; Wanzek; 
Wardner

NAYS: Unruh

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Meyer

Engrossed HB 1006, as amended, passed. 

********************

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
HB 1007, as engrossed: SEN. MATHERN (Appropriations Committee) MOVED that the 
amendments on SJ pages 1277-1279 be adopted and then be placed on the Fourteenth 
order with DO PASS, which motion prevailed on a voice vote. 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL 
HB 1007: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the 

veterans' home; to provide for a report; to provide for a transfer; to provide for an 
exemption; and to declare an emergency. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has 
committee  recommendation  of  DO PASS,  the  roll  was  called  and there  were  46 YEAS, 
0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Anderson;  Bakke;  Bekkedahl;  Burckhard;  Clemens;  Cook;  Davison;  Dever; 
Dotzenrod;  Dwyer;  Elkin;  Erbele;  Fors;  Grabinger;  Heckaman;  Hogan;  Hogue; 

Page  1300



61st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 2019 1301

Holmberg;  Kannianen;  Klein;  Krebsbach;  Kreun;  Larsen, O.;  Larson, D.;  Lee, G.; 
Lee, J.; Lemm; Luick; Marcellais; Mathern; Myrdal; Oban; Oehlke; Patten; Piepkorn; 
Poolman; Robinson; Roers, J.; Roers, K.; Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa; 
Wanzek; Wardner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Meyer

Engrossed HB 1007, as amended, passed and the emergency clause was declared carried. 

********************

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
HB 1017,  as  engrossed:  SEN. HOGUE (Appropriations  Committee)  MOVED  that  the 
amendments on SJ pages 1283-1284 be adopted and then be placed on the Fourteenth 
order with DO PASS, which motion prevailed on a voice vote. 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL 
HB 1017: A BILL for an Act to provide appropriation for defraying the expenses of the office 

of administrative hearings. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has 
committee  recommendation  of  DO PASS,  the  roll  was  called  and there  were  46 YEAS, 
0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Anderson;  Bakke;  Bekkedahl;  Burckhard;  Clemens;  Cook;  Davison;  Dever; 
Dotzenrod;  Dwyer;  Elkin;  Erbele;  Fors;  Grabinger;  Heckaman;  Hogan;  Hogue; 
Holmberg;  Kannianen;  Klein;  Krebsbach;  Kreun;  Larsen, O.;  Larson, D.;  Lee, G.; 
Lee, J.; Lemm; Luick; Marcellais; Mathern; Myrdal; Oban; Oehlke; Patten; Piepkorn; 
Poolman; Robinson; Roers, J.; Roers, K.; Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa; 
Wanzek; Wardner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Meyer

Engrossed HB 1017, as amended, passed. 

********************

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
HB 1010, as engrossed: SEN. BEKKEDAHL (Appropriations Committee) MOVED  that 
the amendments on SJ pages 1281-1282 be adopted and then be placed on the Fourteenth 
order with DO PASS, which motion prevailed on a voice vote. 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL 
HB 1010: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the 

council on the arts. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has 
committee  recommendation  of  DO PASS,  the  roll  was  called  and there  were  43 YEAS, 
3 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Anderson;  Bakke;  Bekkedahl;  Burckhard;  Clemens;  Cook;  Davison;  Dever; 
Dotzenrod;  Dwyer;  Elkin;  Erbele;  Fors;  Grabinger;  Heckaman;  Hogan;  Hogue; 
Holmberg;  Klein;  Krebsbach;  Kreun;  Larson, D.;  Lee, G.;  Lee, J.;  Lemm;  Luick; 
Marcellais;  Mathern;  Oban;  Oehlke;  Patten;  Piepkorn;  Poolman;  Robinson; 
Roers, J.; Roers, K.; Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa; Wanzek; Wardner

NAYS: Kannianen; Larsen, O.; Myrdal

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Meyer

Engrossed HB 1010, as amended, passed. 

Page  1301



1302 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 61st DAY 

********************

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
HB 1009, as engrossed: SEN. KREBSBACH (Appropriations Committee) MOVED  that 
the amendments on SJ pages 1280-1281 be adopted and then be placed on the Fourteenth 
order with DO PASS, which motion prevailed on a voice vote. 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL 
HB 1009: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the 

state fair association. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has 
committee  recommendation  of  DO PASS,  the  roll  was  called  and there  were  46 YEAS, 
0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Anderson;  Bakke;  Bekkedahl;  Burckhard;  Clemens;  Cook;  Davison;  Dever; 
Dotzenrod;  Dwyer;  Elkin;  Erbele;  Fors;  Grabinger;  Heckaman;  Hogan;  Hogue; 
Holmberg;  Kannianen;  Klein;  Krebsbach;  Kreun;  Larsen, O.;  Larson, D.;  Lee, G.; 
Lee, J.; Lemm; Luick; Marcellais; Mathern; Myrdal; Oban; Oehlke; Patten; Piepkorn; 
Poolman; Robinson; Roers, J.; Roers, K.; Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa; 
Wanzek; Wardner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Meyer

Engrossed HB 1009, as amended, passed. 

********************

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
HB 1019, as engrossed: SEN. POOLMAN (Appropriations Committee) MOVED that the 
amendments on SJ pages 1284-1286 be adopted and then be placed on the Fourteenth 
order with DO PASS, which motion prevailed on a voice vote. 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL 
HB 1019: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the 

state board for career and technical education; to provide a statement of legislative 
intent; and to provide for a report to the sixty-seventh legislative assembly. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has 
committee  recommendation  of  DO PASS,  the  roll  was  called  and there  were  46 YEAS, 
0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Anderson;  Bakke;  Bekkedahl;  Burckhard;  Clemens;  Cook;  Davison;  Dever; 
Dotzenrod;  Dwyer;  Elkin;  Erbele;  Fors;  Grabinger;  Heckaman;  Hogan;  Hogue; 
Holmberg;  Kannianen;  Klein;  Krebsbach;  Kreun;  Larsen, O.;  Larson, D.;  Lee, G.; 
Lee, J.; Lemm; Luick; Marcellais; Mathern; Myrdal; Oban; Oehlke; Patten; Piepkorn; 
Poolman; Robinson; Roers, J.; Roers, K.; Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa; 
Wanzek; Wardner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Meyer

Engrossed HB 1019, as amended, passed. 

********************

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
HB 1022,  as  engrossed:  SEN. HOGUE (Appropriations  Committee)  MOVED  that  the 
amendments on SJ pages 1286-1287 be adopted and then be placed on the Fourteenth 
order with DO PASS, which motion prevailed on a voice vote. 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL 
HB 1022: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the 

commission on legal counsel for indigents. 

Page  1302



61st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 2019 1303

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has 
committee  recommendation  of  DO PASS,  the  roll  was  called  and there  were  46 YEAS, 
0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Anderson;  Bakke;  Bekkedahl;  Burckhard;  Clemens;  Cook;  Davison;  Dever; 
Dotzenrod;  Dwyer;  Elkin;  Erbele;  Fors;  Grabinger;  Heckaman;  Hogan;  Hogue; 
Holmberg;  Kannianen;  Klein;  Krebsbach;  Kreun;  Larsen, O.;  Larson, D.;  Lee, G.; 
Lee, J.; Lemm; Luick; Marcellais; Mathern; Myrdal; Oban; Oehlke; Patten; Piepkorn; 
Poolman; Robinson; Roers, J.; Roers, K.; Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa; 
Wanzek; Wardner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Meyer

Engrossed HB 1022, as amended, passed. 

********************

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
HB 1023, as engrossed: SEN. OEHLKE (Appropriations Committee) MOVED  that the 
amendments on SJ pages 1287-1288 be adopted and then be placed on the Fourteenth 
order with DO PASS, which motion prevailed on a voice vote. 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL 
HB 1023: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the 

North Dakota racing commission. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has 
committee  recommendation  of  DO PASS,  the  roll  was  called  and there  were  37 YEAS, 
9 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Bakke;  Bekkedahl;  Burckhard;  Cook;  Davison;  Dever;  Dotzenrod;  Dwyer;  Erbele; 
Grabinger; Heckaman; Hogan; Hogue; Holmberg; Klein; Krebsbach; Kreun; Lee, G.; 
Lee, J.;  Lemm;  Luick;  Marcellais;  Mathern;  Oban;  Oehlke;  Patten;  Poolman; 
Robinson;  Roers, J.;  Roers, K.;  Rust;  Schaible;  Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa; Wanzek; 
Wardner

NAYS: Anderson;  Clemens;  Elkin;  Fors;  Kannianen;  Larsen, O.;  Larson, D.;  Myrdal; 
Piepkorn

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Meyer

Engrossed HB 1023, as amended, passed. 

********************

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
HB 1333,  as  engrossed  and  amended:  SEN. KREUN  (Appropriations  Committee) 
MOVED that the amendments on SJ pages 1288-1290 be adopted and then be placed on 
the Fourteenth order with DO PASS, which motion prevailed on a voice vote. 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL 
HB 1333: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new chapter to title 6 of the North Dakota 

Century  Code,  relating  to  the  creation  of  an  innovation  grant  fund  to  support 
technology advancement committee and grant program; to provide an exemption; to 
provide a continuing appropriation; and to provide for a transfer. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has 
committee  recommendation  of  DO PASS,  the  roll  was  called  and there  were  46 YEAS, 
0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Anderson;  Bakke;  Bekkedahl;  Burckhard;  Clemens;  Cook;  Davison;  Dever; 
Dotzenrod;  Dwyer;  Elkin;  Erbele;  Fors;  Grabinger;  Heckaman;  Hogan;  Hogue; 

Page  1303



1304 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 61st DAY 

Holmberg;  Kannianen;  Klein;  Krebsbach;  Kreun;  Larsen, O.;  Larson, D.;  Lee, G.; 
Lee, J.; Lemm; Luick; Marcellais; Mathern; Myrdal; Oban; Oehlke; Patten; Piepkorn; 
Poolman; Robinson; Roers, J.; Roers, K.; Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa; 
Wanzek; Wardner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Meyer

Engrossed HB 1333, as amended, passed. 

********************

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS 
HB 1016, as engrossed: SEN. KREBSBACH (Appropriations Committee) MOVED  that 
the amendments on SJ pages 1282-1283 be adopted and then be placed on the Fourteenth 
order with DO PASS, which motion prevailed on a voice vote. 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL 
HB 1016: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of job 

service North Dakota. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has 
committee  recommendation  of  DO PASS,  the  roll  was  called  and there  were  44 YEAS, 
2 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Bakke; Bekkedahl; Burckhard; Clemens; Cook; Davison; Dever; Dotzenrod; Dwyer; 
Elkin; Erbele; Fors; Grabinger; Heckaman; Hogan; Hogue; Holmberg; Kannianen; 
Klein;  Krebsbach;  Kreun;  Larson, D.;  Lee, G.;  Lee, J.;  Lemm;  Luick;  Marcellais; 
Mathern; Myrdal;  Oban; Oehlke; Patten; Piepkorn; Poolman; Robinson; Roers, J.; 
Roers, K.; Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa; Wanzek; Wardner

NAYS: Anderson; Larsen, O.

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Meyer

Engrossed HB 1016, as amended, passed. 

********************

CONSIDERATION OF MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE 
SEN. J. LEE MOVED that the Senate do concur in the House amendments to SB 2106 as 
printed on SJ page 1234, which motion prevailed on a voice vote. 

SB 2106, as amended, was placed on the Eleventh order of business. 

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL 
SB 2106: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact sections 50-29-01, 50-29-02, 50-29-03, 

50-29-04, and 50-29-05 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the children's 
health insurance program; to repeal section 50-29-06 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to a continuing appropriation for grants and donations received for the 
children's health insurance program; and to provide an effective date. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, the roll 
was called and there were 42 YEAS, 4 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Anderson;  Bakke;  Bekkedahl;  Burckhard;  Clemens;  Cook;  Davison;  Dever; 
Dotzenrod;  Dwyer;  Elkin;  Erbele;  Fors;  Grabinger;  Heckaman;  Hogan;  Hogue; 
Holmberg;  Klein;  Krebsbach;  Kreun;  Larson, D.;  Lee, G.;  Lee, J.;  Lemm;  Luick; 
Marcellais;  Mathern;  Oban;  Oehlke;  Patten;  Piepkorn;  Poolman;  Robinson; 
Roers, J.; Roers, K.; Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Unruh; Wanzek; Wardner

NAYS: Kannianen; Larsen, O.; Myrdal; Vedaa

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Meyer

Page  1304



61st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 2019 1305

Engrossed SB 2106 passed. 

********************

CONSIDERATION OF MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE 
SEN. RUST  MOVED that  the  Senate  do  concur  in  the  House  amendments  to 
Reengrossed SB 2268  as  printed  on  SJ pages 1166-1167,  which  motion  prevailed  on  a 
voice vote. 

Reengrossed SB 2268, as amended, was placed on the Eleventh order of business. 

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL 
SB 2268: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new section to chapter 24-01 of the North 

Dakota Century Code, relating to a corridors of commerce program and fund. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, the roll 
was called and there were 45 YEAS, 1 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Anderson;  Bakke;  Bekkedahl;  Burckhard;  Clemens;  Cook;  Davison;  Dever; 
Dotzenrod;  Dwyer;  Elkin;  Erbele;  Fors;  Grabinger;  Heckaman;  Hogan;  Hogue; 
Holmberg; Kannianen; Klein; Krebsbach; Kreun; Larson, D.; Lee, G.; Lee, J.; Lemm; 
Luick;  Marcellais;  Mathern;  Myrdal;  Oban;  Oehlke;  Patten;  Piepkorn;  Poolman; 
Robinson;  Roers, J.;  Roers, K.;  Rust;  Schaible;  Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa; Wanzek; 
Wardner

NAYS: Larsen, O.

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Meyer

Reengrossed SB 2268, as amended, passed. 

********************

CONSIDERATION OF MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE 
SEN. D. LARSON MOVED that the Senate do concur in the House amendments to SB 2273 
as printed on SJ pages 1234-1235, which motion prevailed on a voice vote. 

SB 2273, as amended, was placed on the Eleventh order of business. 

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL 
SB 2273: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new section to chapter 12.1-20 of the North 

Dakota  Century  Code,  relating  to  sexual  extortion;  and  to  amend  and  reenact 
section  12.1-32-15  and  subsection  3  of  section  50-25.1-02 of  the  North  Dakota 
Century  Code,  relating  to  offenders  against  children,  sexual  offenders,  sexually 
violent predators, and child abuse and neglect. 

ROLL CALL 
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, the roll 
was called and there were 46 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING. 

YEAS: Anderson;  Bakke;  Bekkedahl;  Burckhard;  Clemens;  Cook;  Davison;  Dever; 
Dotzenrod;  Dwyer;  Elkin;  Erbele;  Fors;  Grabinger;  Heckaman;  Hogan;  Hogue; 
Holmberg;  Kannianen;  Klein;  Krebsbach;  Kreun;  Larsen, O.;  Larson, D.;  Lee, G.; 
Lee, J.; Lemm; Luick; Marcellais; Mathern; Myrdal; Oban; Oehlke; Patten; Piepkorn; 
Poolman; Robinson; Roers, J.; Roers, K.; Rust; Schaible; Sorvaag; Unruh; Vedaa; 
Wanzek; Wardner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Meyer

Engrossed SB 2273 passed. 

Page  1305



1306 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 61st DAY 

********************

MOTION 
SEN. KLEIN MOVED that  Senate Rule 509 be amended,  replacing "sixty-first  legislative 
day" with "sixty-fourth legislative day", which motion prevailed. 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (SHANDA MORGAN, SECRETARY) 
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has passed, unchanged: HB 1388. 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (SHANDA MORGAN, SECRETARY) 
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has amended and subsequently passed: HB 1006, HB 1008, 
HB 1009, HB 1010, HB 1016, HB 1017, HB 1019, HB 1022, HB 1023, HB 1333. 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (SHANDA MORGAN, SECRETARY) 
MR. SPEAKER: The  Senate  has  amended,  subsequently  passed,  and  the  emergency 
clause carried: HB 1004, HB 1007. 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MR. PRESIDENT: The  House  has  passed,  the  emergency  clause  carried,  unchanged: 
SB 2362. 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MR. PRESIDENT: The House has amended and subsequently passed: SB 2001, SB 2007, 
SB 2014, SB 2018, SB 2041, SB 2264, SB 2317. 

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2001 

Page 1, line 3, remove "to provide an exemption;"

Page 1, replace lines 13 through 21 with:

"Salaries and wages $3,422,574 $171,372 $3,593,946
Operating expenses 298,456 149,792 448,248
Contingencies 10,000 0 10,000
Roughrider awards 10,800 0 10,800
Governor's salary 265,928 8,184 274,112
Transition in 0 15,000 15,000
Transition out 0 50,000 50,000
Total general fund $4,007,758 $394,348 $4,402,106
Full-time equivalent positions 18.00 (1.00) 17.00"

Page 2, line 23, replace "six hundred twenty-three" with "three hundred sixty-four"

Page 2, line 24, remove "thirty-nine thousand six"

Page 2, line 25, replace "hundred ninety-two" with "thirty-eight thousand seven hundred 
forty-eight"

Page 3, line 1, remove "eight thousand four"

Page 3, line 2, replace "hundred forty-four" with "seven thousand nine hundred seventeen"

Page 3, remove lines 3 through 9 

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2001 - Governor's Office - House Action

Base
Budget

Senate
Version

House
Changes

House
Version

Salaries and wages $3,422,574 $3,623,859 ($29,913) $3,593,946
Operating expenses 298,456 508,248 (60,000) 448,248
Contingencies 10,000 10,000 10,000
Rough Rider Awards 10,800 10,800 10,800
Governor's salary 265,928 275,315 (1,203) 274,112

Page  1306



61st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 2019 1307

Transition in 15,000 15,000
Transition out 50,000 50,000

Total all funds $4,007,758 $4,493,222 ($91,116) $4,402,106
Less estimated income 0 0 0 0
General fund $4,007,758 $4,493,222 ($91,116) $4,402,106

FTE 18.00 18.00 (1.00) 17.00

Department 101 - Governor's Office - Detail of House Changes

Adjusts Funding 
for Salary 
Increases1

Removes FTE 
Position 

Authorization2

Removes 
Increase For 

Temporary Staff3

Removes 
Operating 
Increase4

Total House 
Changes

Salaries and wages $87 ($30,000) ($29,913)
Operating expenses ($60,000) (60,000)
Contingencies
Rough Rider Awards
Governor's salary (1,203) (1,203)
Transition in
Transition out

Total all funds ($1,116) $0 ($30,000) ($60,000) ($91,116)
Less estimated income 0 0 0 0 0
General fund ($1,116) $0 ($30,000) ($60,000) ($91,116)

FTE 0.00 (1.00) 0.00 0.00 (1.00)

1 Funding is adjusted to provide employee salary increases of 2 percent on July 1, 2019, with 
a minimum monthly increase of $120 and a maximum monthly increase of $200, and 2.5 
percent on July 1, 2020. The Senate provided funding for a 2 percent salary increase on July 
1, 2019, and a 3 percent salary increase on July 1, 2020.
2 Authorization for 1 FTE position is removed. The Senate underfunded salaries and wages 
by $86,305 but did not remove any FTE positions.
3 Additional funding added by the Senate for temporary staff is removed.
4 Funding added by the Senate for additional operating costs is removed.

This amendment also: 
• Amends Sections 4 and 5 to provide the statutory changes needed to provide salary 

increases for the Governor and Lieutenant Governor consistent with state employee 
salary increases.

• Removes Section 6 which allows the Governor to decline the salary of the office.

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2007 

Page 1, replace lines 12 through 17 with:

"Salaries and wages $2,414,984 $60,781 $2,475,765
Operating expenses 328,918 71,167 400,085
Total all funds $2,743,902 $131,948 $2,875,850
Less estimated income 439,916 40,765 480,681
Total general fund $2,303,986 $91,183 $2,395,169
Full-time equivalent positions 14.00 0.00 14.00" 

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2007 - Labor Commissioner - House Action

Base
Budget

Senate
Version

House
Changes

House
Version

Salaries and wages $2,414,984 $2,467,151 $8,614 $2,475,765
Operating expenses 328,918 400,085 400,085

Total all funds $2,743,902 $2,867,236 $8,614 $2,875,850
Less estimated income 439,916 240,127 240,554 480,681
General fund $2,303,986 $2,627,109 ($231,940) $2,395,169

Page  1307



1308 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 61st DAY 

FTE 14.00 14.00 0.00 14.00

Department 406 - Labor Commissioner - Detail of House Changes

Adjusts Funding for 
Salary and Benefit 

Increases1

Adjusts Funding for 
Investigations Related to 

Housing Claims2 Total House Changes
Salaries and wages $8,614 $8,614
Operating expenses

Total all funds $8,614 $0 $8,614
Less estimated income 0 240,554 240,554
General fund $8,614 ($240,554) ($231,940)

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00

1 Funding of $8,614 is added from the general fund for 2019-21 biennium salary adjustments 
of 2 percent with a minimum monthly increase of $120 and a maximum monthly increase of 
$200 on July 1, 2019, and a 2.5 percent increase on July 1, 2020. Funding provided by the 
House for salary increases totals $77,207 from the general fund. The Senate provided salary 
increases of 2 percent on July 1, 2019, and 3 percent on July 1 2020, to provide total salary 
increases of $68,593.
2 Funding of $240,554, of which $158,709 is for salaries and wages and $81,845 is for 
operating expenses, is adjusted from the general fund to federal funds for housing claims 
investigations. The Senate changed the funding source for housing claims investigations 
from federal funds to the general fund. The House amendments change the funding source 
back to federal funds, the same as the base level appropriations.

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2014 

Page 1, replace lines 12 through 16 with:

"Protection and advocacy operations $6,447,600 $614,180 $7,061,780
Total all funds $6,447,600 $614,180 $7,061,780
Less estimated income 3,488,601 428,822 3,917,423
Total general fund $2,958,999 $185,358 $3,144,357
Full-time equivalent positions 27.50 0.00 27.50"

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2014 - Protection and Advocacy Project - House Action

Base
Budget

Senate
Version

House
Changes

House
Version

Protection and advocacy operations $6,447,600 $7,311,466 ($249,686) $7,061,780

Total all funds $6,447,600 $7,311,466 ($249,686) $7,061,780
Less estimated income 3,488,601 3,993,330 (75,907) 3,917,423
General fund $2,958,999 $3,318,136 ($173,779) $3,144,357

FTE 27.50 28.50 (1.00) 27.50

Department 360 - Protection and Advocacy Project - Detail of House Changes

Adjusts Funding for 
Salary and Benefit 

Increases1

Removes Olmstead 
Commission 

Position2

Reduces Funding 
for Operating 

Expenses3
Total House 

Changes
Protection and advocacy operations ($3,757) ($238,929) ($7,000) ($249,686)

Total all funds ($3,757) ($238,929) ($7,000) ($249,686)
Less estimated income (1,292) (74,615) 0 (75,907)
General fund ($2,465) ($164,314) ($7,000) ($173,779)

FTE 0.00 (1.00) 0.00 (1.00)

1 Funding of $3,757, of which $2,465 is from the general fund and $1,292 is from federal 
funds, is reduced to provide funding for state employee salary increases of 2 percent with a 

Page  1308



61st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 2019 1309

minimum monthly increase of $120 and a maximum monthly increase of $200 on July 1, 
2019, and an increase of 2.5 percent on July 1, 2020, to provide total salary increases of 
$155,823. The Senate provided funding for a salary increase of 2 percent on July 1, 2019, 
and 3 percent on July 1, 2020 providing total salary increases of $159,580.
2 Funding of $238,929 is removed for 1 FTE Olmstead Commission position, of which 
$164,314 is from the general fund and $74,615 is from federal funds.
3 Funding for operating expenses is reduced by $7,000 from the general fund.

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2018 

Page 1, replace lines 12 through 21 with:

"Salaries and wages $13,595,892 $699,924 $14,295,816
Operating expenses 3,885,894 55,691 3,941,585
Capital assets 1,747,653 637,889 2,385,542
Grants 600,000 0 600,000
Exhibits 0 372,000 372,000
Cultural heritage grants 0 500,000 500,000
Total all funds $19,829,439 $2,265,504 $22,094,943
Less estimated income 3,155,795 123,457 3,279,252
Total general fund $16,673,644 $2,142,047 $18,815,691
Full-time equivalent positions 75.00 0.00 75.00"

Page 2, replace lines 5 through 9 with:

"Auditorium chairs 0 160,000
Total all funds $1,000,000 $1,532,000
Less estimated income 1,000,000 85,000
Total general fund $0 $1,447,000"

Page 2, remove lines 23 through 30 

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2018 - State Historical Society - House Action

Base
Budget

Senate
Version

House
Changes

House
Version

Salaries and wages $13,595,892 $14,251,854 $43,962 $14,295,816
Operating expenses 3,885,894 3,941,585 3,941,585
Capital assets 1,747,653 2,785,542 (400,000) 2,385,542
Grants 600,000 600,000 600,000
Exhibits 372,000 372,000
Cultural heritage grants 20,000 480,000 500,000

Total all funds $19,829,439 $21,970,981 $123,962 $22,094,943
Less estimated income 3,155,795 3,477,653 (198,401) 3,279,252
General fund $16,673,644 $18,493,328 $322,363 $18,815,691

FTE 75.00 75.00 0.00 75.00

Department 701 - State Historical Society - Detail of House Changes

Adjusts Funding for 
Salary Increases1

Increases Funding 
for Cultural Heritage 

Grants2

Removes Funding 
for Whitestone Hill 
Native Memorial3

Total House 
Changes

Salaries and wages $43,962 $43,962
Operating expenses
Capital assets ($400,000) (400,000)
Grants
Exhibits
Cultural heritage grants $480,000 480,000

Total all funds $43,962 $480,000 ($400,000) $123,962
Less estimated income 1,599 0 (200,000) (198,401)
General fund $42,363 $480,000 ($200,000) $322,363

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Page  1309



1310 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 61st DAY 

1 Funding is added to provide for employee salary increases of 2 percent on July 1, 2019, 
with a minimum monthly increase of $120 and a maximum monthly increase of $200, and an 
increase of 2.5 percent on July 1, 2020. The Senate provided funding for salary increases of 
2 percent on July 1, 2019, and 3 percent on July 1, 2020.
2 Funding for cultural heritage grants is increased by $480,000 from the general fund, to 
provide a total of $500,000. The Senate added $20,000 from the general fund for cultural 
heritage grants.
3 One-time funding of $400,000 from the general fund ($200,000) and other funds 
($200,000) added by the Senate for the Whitestone Hill native memorial is removed.

The House removed a section added by the Senate to authorize the agency to spend 
$25,000 of the general fund appropriation after June 30, 2019, for the planning and design of 
the Whitestone Hill native memorial and provided the agency may spend, on a $1 for $1 
match from other funds, the remaining $175,000 from the general fund for the memorial, 
during the 2019-21 biennium.

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2041 

Page 1, line 3, remove "; and to repeal subsection 6 of section 21-03-06 of the North Dakota 
Century"

Page 1, line 4, remove "Code, relating to the issuance of bonds by the governing body of a 
park district"

Page 1, remove lines 22 and 23

Renumber accordingly

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2264 

Page 1, line 1, after "A BILL" replace the remainder of the bill with "for an Act to amend and 
reenact subsection 2 of section 28-32-01 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating 
to the board of university and school lands and exempt administrative agencies.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 2 of section 28-32-01 of the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

2. "Administrative agency" or "agency" means each board, bureau, 
commission, department, or other administrative unit of the executive 
branch of state government, including one or more officers, employees, 
or other persons directly or indirectly purporting to act on behalf or under 
authority of the agency. An administrative unit located within or 
subordinate to an administrative agency must be treated as part of that 
agency to the extent it purports to exercise authority subject to this 
chapter. The term administrative agency does not include:

a. The office of management and budget except with respect to rules 
made under section 32-12.2-14, rules relating to conduct on the 
capitol grounds and in buildings located on the capitol grounds under 
section 54-21-18, rules relating to the classified service as 
authorized under section 54-44.3-07, and rules relating to state 
purchasing practices as required under section 54-44.4-04.

b. The adjutant general with respect to the department of emergency 
services.

c. The council on the arts.

Page  1310



61st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 2019 1311

d. The state auditor.

e. The department of commerce with respect to the division of 
economic development and finance.

f. The dairy promotion commission.

g. The education factfinding commission.

h. The educational technology council.

i. The board of equalization.

j. The board of higher education.

k. The Indian affairs commission.

l. The industrial commission with respect to the activities of the Bank of 
North Dakota, North Dakota housing finance agency, public finance 
authority, North Dakota mill and elevator association, North Dakota 
farm finance agency, the North Dakota transmission authority, and 
the North Dakota pipeline authority.

m. The department of corrections and rehabilitation except with respect 
to the activities of the division of adult services under chapter 
54-23.4.

n. The pardon advisory board.

o. The parks and recreation department.

p. The parole board.

q. The state fair association.

r. The attorney general with respect to activities of the state toxicologist 
and the state crime laboratory.

s. The administrative committee on veterans' affairs except with 
respect to rules relating to the supervision and government of the 
veterans' home and the implementation of programs or services 
provided by the veterans' home.

t. The industrial commission with respect to the lignite research fund 
except as required under section 57-61-01.5.

u. The attorney general with respect to guidelines adopted under 
section 12.1-32-15 for the risk assessment of sexual offenders, the 
risk level review process, and public disclosure of information under 
section 12.1-32-15.

v. The commission on legal counsel for indigents.

w. The attorney general with respect to twenty-four seven sobriety 
program guidelines and program fees.

x. The industrial commission with respect to approving or setting water 
rates under chapter 61-40.

y. The board of university and school lands with respect to the 
adjudicative proceeding requirements and procedures under 
sections 28  -  32  -  21 through 28  -  32  -  51.  "

Renumber accordingly

Page  1311



1312 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 61st DAY 

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2317 

Page 1, line 1, remove "a new subsection to section 23-16-01.1,"

Page 1, line 2, remove the first comma

Page 1, line 3, remove "long-term care bed capacity,"

Page 1, remove lines 8 through 13 

Renumber accordingly

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MR. PRESIDENT: The  House  has  amended,  subsequently  passed,  and  the  emergency 
clause carried: SB 2124. 

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2124 

Page 2, line 7, after the first semicolon insert "to provide for a report;"

Page 2, line 8, after the first semicolon insert "to provide for the transfer of employees;"

Page 4, line 5, replace "of the host county in which" with "within"

Page 4, line 6, remove "office is located shall act as the legal adviser of the human"

Page 4, replace lines 7 and 8 with ", by way of agreement, shall designate a singular state's 
attorneys office, within or outside the human service zone, to act as legal adviser of 
the human service zone. The host county state's attorney shall serve as the legal 
adviser if no agreement is reached. The agreement may not limit a state's attorneys 
individual discretion in court filings and representation."

Page 4, line 12, after "zone" insert ", unless a different agreement is established by the 
affected state's attorney"

Page 4, line 14, overstrike "13 or 14" and insert immediately thereafter "12 or 13"

Page 6, line 27, after "compensation" insert "and salary increases"

Page 11, line 10, replace "designed" with "designated"

Page 39, line 31, overstrike the first "or"

Page 39, line 31, remove the overstrike over "county social"

Page 39, line 31, remove "human"

Page 39, line 31, remove the overstrike over "board" and insert immediately thereafter ", or 
human service"

Page 57, line 28, remove "and"

Page 57, line 29, after "members" insert ", and agree to seek approval from the department 
regarding hiring or dismissal of county social services or human service zone 
employees"

Page 58, line 30, after the second "positions" insert "or a human service zone team 
member's separation from employment"

Page 60, remove lines 22 and 23

Page 60, line 24, replace "k." with "j."

Page 60, line 26, replace "l." with "k."

Page  1312



61st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 2019 1313

Page 60, after line 27 insert:

"l. Whether the human service zone board is constituted of individuals 
that represent the population of the human service zone."

Page 61, line 2, after "thereafter" insert "through a process developed by the department"

Page 61, line 23, after "department" insert "through a process developed by the department"

Page 63, line 21, after "department" insert "through a process developed by the department"

Page 66, line 17, replace "As necessary" with "If   applicable  "

Page 66, line 18, after "programs" insert "under the director of the department and"

Page 66, line 18, replace "substantially similar" with "the"

Page 66, line 18, replace ", benefits, or objectives" with "of enhancing quality, effectiveness, 
and efficiency of programs and services"

Page 66, line 19, after "11." insert "Cooperate with the department or other human service 
zones in revising human service zone operations to reflect department guidelines or 
best practices that may be based on recommendations from experimental or pilot 
programs.

12."

Page 66, line 23, replace "12." with "13."

Page 66, line 25, replace "13." with "14."

Page 67, line 7, after "hire" insert "or separate from employment"

Page 67, line 9, after "positions" insert "by the department"

Page 67, line 16, replace "in partnership with" with "as agreed upon by"

Page 67, line 16, after "compensation" insert "and salary increases"

Page 68, line 20, after "zone" insert ", agreement,"

Page 68, line 20, after "plan" insert "which   may include requiring the reconstituting of the   
human service zone board or rehiring of a human service zone director as part of a 
new or modified agreement or plan"

Page 68, line 28, after "panel" insert ".   The department shall approve or disapprove of the   
recommendation for the human service zone director from the human service zone 
board and interview panel before the human service zone board takes action to hire 
the human service zone director"

Page 70, line 8, remove ", state elected"

Page 70, line 9, remove "officials,"

Page 70, line 9, overstrike "sex"

Page 70, line 9, remove ",   race, and ethnicity must be fairly  "

Page 70, remove line 10

Page 72, line 13, replace "Hire, supervise," with "Supervise"

Page 72, line 14, after "department" insert ".   Hire the human service zone director with the   
express approval of the department"

Page  1313



1314 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 61st DAY 

Page 126, line 6, after the first "and" insert "salary"

Page 126, line 6, after "increases" insert ".   The department may limit future salary increases   
for human service zone team members who received a salary increase from the 
county commissioners or county social service board for calendar year 2018 or 2019 
which was above the salary increase provided by the legislative assembly for state 
employees or who receive a wage above equitable compensation"

Page 126, line 23, after "director" insert ", during the period between January     1, 2020, and   
December     31, 2021,  "

Page 126, line 24, after the first "department" insert ", during the period between January     1,   
2020, and December     31, 2021  "

Page 135, after line 15, insert:

"SECTION 140. REPORT TO SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY - 
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES. The department of human services shall 
submit to the appropriations committees of the sixty-seventh legislative assembly a 
report with metrics that include the cost per unit of work for transactional services or 
caseloads and other performance metrics as available. The department of human 
services shall submit trends in these metrics for selected programs or geographies 
that have undergone concentrated process improvement efforts under pilot projects 
or otherwise in collaboration with the department."

Page 135, line 20, replace "two hundred twenty-three" with "thirty-three"

Page 135, line 26, replace "a" with ":

a. A"

Page 135, after line 29, insert:

"b. An increase in county social services employees or human service 
zone team members delivering human services programs, services, 
or functions."

Page 136, line 13, replace "two hundred twenty-three" with "thirty-three"

Page 136, remove lines 16 through 21

Page 136, line 22, replace "c." with "a."

Page 136, remove lines 25 through 29

Page 137, remove lines 1 through 3

Page 137, line 4, replace "g." with "b."

Page 137, line 4, replace "One hundred four" with "Sixteen"

Page 137, line 5, remove "the supplemental nutrition"

Page 137, remove lines 6 and 7

Page 137, line 8, replace "related activities" with "long-term care eligibility determination"

Page 137, remove lines 9 through 11

Page 137, line 12, replace "i." with "c."

Page 137, line 12, replace "Ten" with "Three"

Page 137, line 14, replace "two hundred twenty-eight" with "thirty-three"

Page  1314



61st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 2019 1315

Page 137, after line 17, insert:

"SECTION 142. TRANSFER OF EMPLOYEES - HEALTH INSURANCE 
COVERAGE.

1. The following full-time equivalent positions of a county or human service 
zone become full-time equivalent positions of the department of human 
services upon notice of transfer to the human service zone director or 
county commissioners:

a. Four full-time equivalent positions to serve as human service zone 
operational directors to provide supervision and technical assistance 
to the human service zones.

b. Twenty-seven full-time equivalent child care licensing positions.

c. Two full-time equivalent adoption assistance eligibility determination 
and adoption case management or related administration positions.

d. Sixty-four full-time equivalent home and community-based services 
case management positions.

e. Three full-time equivalent positions to assist with the human service 
zones, human service zone plans, or formula payments, or to relieve 
human service zones of miscellaneous duties, including estate 
recovery.

f. Seven full-time equivalent positions to serve as quality control to the 
human service zones.

2. Of the one hundred seven full-time equivalent positions in this section, 
the department of human services may adjust or increase full-time 
equivalent positions as transfers from one or more host counties for 
management support to administer the powers and duties transferred.

3. Any employee who becomes a state employee under this section or 
section 141 is entitled to receive a salary in an amount not less than the 
salary received as an employee of the county or host county.

4. The department may limit future salary increases for an employee who is 
transferred under this section or section 141 who received a salary 
increase from their former county commissioners or county social service 
board for the calendar years 2018 or 2019 above the salary increase 
provided by the legislative assembly for state employees or who receive 
a wage above equitable compensation.

5. Each year of county or host county employment of an employee who is 
transferred under this section or section 141 will be considered a year of 
state employment for purposes of section 54-06-14.

6. Before the transfer of the full-time equivalent position from the county or 
host county to the department of human services, the county or host 
county shall pay the employer's share of any premium that is necessary 
to continue any existing health insurance coverage for an employee who 
is transferred under this section for one month after the effective date of 
this transfer.

7. Any equipment, including technology-related equipment, furnishings, and 
supplies in the control and custody of a county or human service zone on 
the effective date of an employment transfer from the county or host 
county to the department of human services under this section or 
section 141, may be transferred to the control and custody of the 
department of human services if requested.

Page  1315



1316 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 61st DAY 

8. Any position added to the department of human services under this 
section would be position transfers from the human service zone and 
may not result in:

a. A net addition of positions delivering human services programs, 
services, or functions under the appropriation provided in Senate Bill 
No. 2012, as approved by the sixty-sixth legislative assembly.

b. An increase in county social services employees or human service 
zone team members delivering human services programs, services, 
or functions."

Page 137, line 18, replace "Section" with "Sections"

Page 137, line 18, after "64" insert "and 142"

Page 137, line 18, replace "becomes" with "become"

Page 137, line 21, after "139" insert ", 140"

Page 137, line 22, replace "140" with "141" 

Renumber accordingly

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (SHANDA MORGAN, SECRETARY) 
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has concurred in the House amendments and subsequently 
passed: SB 2106, SB 2268, and SB 2273. 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MR. PRESIDENT: The House has appointed as a conference committee to act with a like 
committee from the Senate on: 

SB 2037: Reps. Lefor; Roers Jones; Marschall 
SB 2040: Reps. B. Koppelman; Toman; Eidson 
SB 2090: Reps. Zubke; Bosch; M. Ruby 
SB 2100: Reps. Zubke; Bosch; Mitskog 
SB 2245: Reps. Damschen; Skroch; Fegley 
SB 2247: Reps. Kiefert; Tveit; Dobervich 
SB 2342: Reps. Heinert; Bosch; Lefor 
SB 2358: Reps. D. Anderson; Zubke; Damschen 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MR. PRESIDENT: The House has concurred in the Senate amendments and subsequently 
passed: HB 1005, HB 1246, HB 1256, and HCR 3048. 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MR. PRESIDENT: The  House  does  not  concur  in  the  Senate  amendments  to  HB 1174, 
HB 1234, and HB 1359, and the Speaker has appointed as a conference committee to act 
with a like committee from the Senate on: 

HB 1174: Reps. Dockter; Headland; Mitskog 
HB 1234: Reps. Satrom; Jones; Becker 
HB 1359: Reps. D. Anderson; Devlin; Schneider 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (SHANDA MORGAN, SECRETARY) 
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has appointed as a conference committee to act with a like 
committee from the House on: 

HB 1040: Sens. Patten; Kannianen; Dotzenrod 
HB 1056: Sens. Davison; Meyer; Marcellais 
HB 1067: Sens. D. Larson; Anderson; J. Lee 
HB 1095: Sens. K. Roers; Vedaa; Oban 
HB 1171: Sens. Schaible; Davison; Oban 

Page  1316



61st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 2019 1317

HB 1205: Sens. Unruh; Kannianen; Patten 
HB 1230: Sens. Patten; Rust; Bakke 
HB 1249: Sens. Elkin; Rust; Oban 
HB 1356: Sens. J. Lee; Burckhard; Dotzenrod 
HB 1368: Sens. Elkin; Vedaa; Marcellais 
HB 1374: Sens. J. Lee; Anderson; Hogan 
HB 1382: Sens. Anderson; Clemens; Hogan 
HB 1474: Sens. Meyer; Unruh; Dotzenrod 
HB 1502: Sens. Vedaa; Burckhard; Piepkorn 
HB 1533: Sens. Cook; Kannianen; Dotzenrod 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (SHANDA MORGAN, SECRETARY) 
MR. SPEAKER: Your signature is respectfully requested on: SB 2036, SB 2046, SB 2047, 
SB 2061,  SB 2073,  SB 2110,  SB 2113,  SB 2120,  SB 2121,  SB 2162,  SB 2176,  SB 2181, 
SB 2185, SB 2212, SB 2278, SB 2281, SB 2340. 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MR. PRESIDENT: Your  signature  is  respectfully  requested  on:  HB 1082,  HB 1394, 
HCR 3058. 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MR. PRESIDENT: The  Speaker  has  signed:  SB 2043,  SB 2044,  SB 2072,  SB 2149, 
SB 2150, SB 2203, SB 2217, SB 2222, SB 2239, SB 2241, SB 2328, SCR 4004. 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (SHANDA MORGAN, SECRETARY) 
MR. SPEAKER: The  President  has  signed:  SB 2043,  SB 2044,  SB 2072,  SB 2149, 
SB 2150, SB 2203, SB 2217, SB 2222, SB 2239, SB 2241, SB 2328, SCR 4004. 

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (SHANDA MORGAN, SECRETARY) 
MR. SPEAKER: The President has signed: HB 1082, HB 1394, HCR 3058. 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MR. PRESIDENT: The  Speaker  has  signed:  HB 1033,  HB 1058,  HB 1064,  HB 1098, 
HB 1115,  HB 1126, HB 1161, HB 1179, HB 1195, HB 1199, HB 1248,  HB 1279,  HB 1332, 
HB 1345, HB 1347, HB 1362, HB 1369, HB 1406, HB 1444, HB 1462, HB 1471, HCR 3005, 
HCR 3035. 

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK) 
MR. PRESIDENT: The  Speaker  has  signed:  HB 1113,  HB 1125,  HB 1190,  HB 1252, 
HB 1334, HB 1339, HB 1418, HB 1432, HB 1434, HB 1477, HB 1501, HB 1534, HB 1546, 
HCR 3018, HCR 3019, HCR 3047. 

DELIVERY OF ENROLLED BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS 
The following bills were delivered to the Governor for approval on April 5, 2019: SB 2043, 
SB 2044,  SB 2072,  SB 2149,  SB 2150,  SB 2203,  SB 2217,  SB 2222,  SB 2239,  SB 2241, 
SB 2328. 

DELIVERY OF ENROLLED BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS 
The following resolution was delivered to the Secretary of State for filing on April 5, 2019: 
SCR 4004. 

COMMUNICATION FROM GOVERNOR DOUG BURGUM 
This is to inform you that on April 4, 2019, I have signed the following: SB 2107, SB 2108, 
SB 2122, SB 2254, and SB 2343. 

MOTION 
SEN. KLEIN MOVED that the absent member be excused, which motion prevailed. 

MOTION 
SEN. KLEIN MOVED that  the Senate be on the Fourth,  Fifth,  Thirteenth,  and Sixteenth 
orders of business and at the conclusion of those orders, the Senate stand adjourned until 
1:00 p.m., Monday, April 8, 2019, which motion prevailed. 

Page  1317



1318 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 61st DAY 

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
HB 1002,  as  engrossed:  Appropriations  Committee  (Sen. Holmberg,  Chairman) 

recommends AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends 
DO PASS (14 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed HB 1002 
was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar. 

Page 1, line 5, remove the second "and"

Page 1, line 5, after "transfer" insert "; to provide a statement of legislative intent; and to 
declare an emergency"

Page 1, replace lines 16 through 21 with:

"Salaries and wages $10,909,112 $429,608 $11,338,720
Operating expenses 2,731,582 (820) 2,730,762
Capital assets 0 977,500 977,500
Judges' retirement 80,764 (80,764) 0
Guardianship monitoring program 316,204 (33,162) 283,042
Total all funds $14,037,662 $1,292,362 $15,330,024
Less estimated income 0 970,000 970,000
Total general fund $14,037,662 $322,362 $14,360,024"

Page 2, replace lines 3 through 11 with:

"Salaries and wages $67,602,628 $5,810,396 $73,413,024
Operating expenses 20,881,207 (434,305) 20,446,902
Capital assets 0 189,852 189,852
Judges' retirement 343,290 (62,958) 280,332
University of North Dakota central 40,000 (40,000) 0
   legal research
Total all funds $88,867,125 $5,462,985 $94,330,110
Less estimated income 1,339,138 320,458 1,659,596
Total general fund $87,527,987 $5,142,527 $92,670,514"

Page 2, replace lines 16 through 20 with:

"Judicial conduct commission and $1,174,822 $76,140 $1,250,962
   disciplinary board
Total all funds $1,174,822 $76,140 $1,250,962
Less estimated income 482,701 0 482,701
Total general fund $692,121 $76,140 $768,261"

Page 2, replace lines 25 through 28 with:

"Grand total general fund $102,257,770 $5,541,029 $107,798,799
Grand total special funds 1,821,839 1,290,458 3,112,297
Grand total all funds $104,079,609 $6,831,487 $110,911,096
Full-time equivalent positions 355.50 8.50 364.00"

Page 3, replace lines 2 through 6 with:

"Pipeline protest trials $1,500,000 $0
Copy machines 0 82,500
Audio and visual equipment 0 114,852
Law library remodel 0 970,000
Total all funds $1,500,000 $1,167,352
Less estimated income 1,500,000 970,00  0  
Total general fund $0 $197,352"

Page 3, after line 10, insert:

"SECTION 3. ESTIMATED INCOME - CAPITOL BUILDING FUND - 
LEGISLATIVE INTENT. The estimated income line item in subdivision 1 of section 1 
of this Act includes $970,000 of one-time funding from the capitol building fund to 
remodel the supreme court law library space in the judicial wing of the state capitol. It 

Page  1318



61st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 2019 1319

is the intent of the sixty-sixth legislative assembly that any remodel of judicial wing 
space result in at least two study rooms remaining in the judicial wing for use by 
attorneys appearing in cases before the supreme court."

Page 3, line 15, remove "one hundred sixty thousand one hundred"

Page 3, line 16, replace "forty  -  nine  " with "one hundred fifty  -  nine thousand four hundred nine  "

Page 3, line 16, remove "one"

Page 3, line 17, replace "hundred sixty  -  three thousand three hundred fifty  -  two  " with "one 
hundred sixty  -  three thousand three hundred ninety  -  four  "

Page 3, line 19, replace "four thousand five hundred ninety  -  eight  " with "four thousand five 
hundred eight"

Page 3, line 20, remove "four thousand six hundred"

Page 3, line 21, replace "ninety" with "four thousand six hundred twenty  -  one  "

Page 6, line 30, remove "one hundred forty  -  six thousand seven hundred  "

Page 6, line 31, replace "forty  -  six  " with "one hundred forty  -  six thousand two hundred   
sixty  -  nine  "

Page 7, line 1, replace "one hundred forty  -  nine thousand six hundred eighty  -  one  " with "one 
hundred forty  -  nine thousand nine hundred twenty  -  six  "

Page 7, line 6, replace "four thousand two hundred forty" with "four thousand one hundred 
fifty  -  six  "

Page 7, line 7, replace "four thousand three hundred twenty  -  four  " with "four thousand two 
hundred sixty"

Page 7, after line 17, insert:

"SECTION 17. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - NEW DISTRICT COURT JUDGES. 
It is the intent of the sixty-sixth legislative assembly that the judicial branch consider 
the relocation of current district court judge positions prior to submitting a future 
request for any additional district court judge positions.

SECTION 18. EMERGENCY. The $970,000 appropriated from the capitol 
building fund in section 1 to remodel the law library space and section 3 of this Act 
are declared to be an emergency measure."

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

House Bill No. 1002 - Summary of Senate Action

Base
Budget

House
Version

Senate
Changes

Senate
Version

Supreme Court
Total all funds $14,037,662 $14,315,486 $1,014,538 $15,330,024
Less estimated income 0 0 970,000 970,000
General fund $14,037,662 $14,315,486 $44,538 $14,360,024

FTE 43.50 43.50 0.00 43.50

District Courts
Total all funds $88,867,125 $93,107,909 $1,222,201 $94,330,110
Less estimated income 1,339,138 1,654,171 5,425 1,659,596
General fund $87,527,987 $91,453,738 $1,216,776 $92,670,514

FTE 308.00 313.00 3.00 316.00

Judicial Conduct Commission
Total all funds $1,174,822 $1,246,948 $4,014 $1,250,962
Less estimated income 482,701 501,425 (18,724) 482,701

Page  1319



1320 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 61st DAY 

General fund $692,121 $745,523 $22,738 $768,261

FTE 4.00 4.50 0.00 4.50

Bill total
Total all funds $104,079,609 $108,670,343 $2,240,753 $110,911,096
Less estimated income 1,821,839 2,155,596 956,701 3,112,297
General fund $102,257,770 $106,514,747 $1,284,052 $107,798,799

FTE 355.50 361.00 3.00 364.00

House Bill No. 1002 - Supreme Court - Senate Action

Base
Budget

House
Version

Senate
Changes

Senate
Version

Salaries and wages $10,909,112 $11,307,672 $31,048 $11,338,720
Operating expenses 2,731,582 2,730,762 2,730,762
Capital assets 7,500 970,000 977,500
Judges' retirement 80,764
Guardianship monitoring program 316,204 269,552 13,490 283,042

Total all funds $14,037,662 $14,315,486 $1,014,538 $15,330,024
Less estimated income 0 0 970,000 970,000
General fund $14,037,662 $14,315,486 $44,538 $14,360,024

FTE 43.50 43.50 0.00 43.50

Department 181 - Supreme Court - Detail of Senate Changes

Adds Funding for 
Salary and Benefit 

Increases1

Adds Funding for 
Guardianship 
Monitoring2

Adds One-Time 
Funding to Remodel 

the Law Library3
Total Senate 

Changes
Salaries and wages $31,048 $31,048
Operating expenses
Capital assets $970,000 970,000
Judges' retirement
Guardianship monitoring program 490 $13,000 13,490

Total all funds $31,538 $13,000 $970,000 $1,014,538
Less estimated income 0 0 970,000 970,000
General fund $31,538 $13,000 $0 $44,538

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1 Funding is adjusted to provide employee salary increases of 2 percent on July 1, 2019, with 
a minimum monthly increase of $120 and a maximum monthly increase of $200, and 2.5 
percent on July 1, 2020. The House provided funding for a 2 percent salary increase on July 
1, 2019, and a 2 percent salary increase on July 1, 2020.
2 Funding is added from the general fund for guardian certification and continuing education.
3 One-time funding of $970,000 from the Capitol building fund is added to remodel the 
Supreme Court Law Library space in the judicial wing of the State Capitol.  Legislative intent 
is also provided for the judicial branch to maintain at least two study rooms for attorneys 
appearing in cases before the Supreme Court.

House Bill No. 1002 - District Courts - Senate Action

Base
Budget

House
Version

Senate
Changes

Senate
Version

Salaries and wages $67,602,628 $72,327,095 $1,085,929 $73,413,024
Operating expenses 20,881,207 20,426,202 20,700 20,446,902
Capital assets 75,000 114,852 189,852
Judges' retirement 343,290 279,612 720 280,332
UND central legal research 40,000

Total all funds $88,867,125 $93,107,909 $1,222,201 $94,330,110
Less estimated income 1,339,138 1,654,171 5,425 1,659,596
General fund $87,527,987 $91,453,738 $1,216,776 $92,670,514

FTE 308.00 313.00 3.00 316.00

Page  1320



61st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 2019 1321

Department 182 - District Courts - Detail of Senate Changes

Adds Funding 
for Salary and 

Benefit 
Increases1

Adds FTE 
Positions2

Adds Funding 
for Drug Court3

Adds One-Time 
Funding for 

Audio and Video 
Equipment4

Total Senate 
Changes

Salaries and wages $215,696 $765,693 $104,540 $1,085,929
Operating expenses 20,700 20,700
Capital assets $114,852 114,852
Judges' retirement 720 720
UND central legal research

Total all funds $216,416 $765,693 $125,240 $114,852 $1,222,201
Less estimated income 5,425 0 0 0 5,425
General fund $210,991 $765,693 $125,240 $114,852 $1,216,776

FTE 0.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 3.00

1 Funding is adjusted to provide employee salary increases of 2 percent on July 1, 2019, with 
a minimum monthly increase of $120 and a maximum monthly increase of $200, and 2.5 
percent on July 1, 2020. The House provided funding for a 2 percent salary increase on July 
1, 2019, and a 2 percent salary increase on July 1, 2020.
2 The following FTE positions and related funding are added:

FTE Positions General Fund
Judge - South central district 1.0 $413,932
Court reporter - South central district 1.0 181,005
Juvenile court officer - Southeast district 1.0 170,756
Total 3.0 $765,693

3 Funding is added for a drug court in the Southeast Judicial District.
4 One-time funding is added from the general fund for audio and video equipment in the 
South Central Judicial District.

House Bill No. 1002 - Judicial Conduct Commission - Senate Action

Base
Budget

House
Version

Senate
Changes

Senate
Version

Judicial Conduct Commission $1,174,822 $1,246,948 $4,014 $1,250,962

Total all funds $1,174,822 $1,246,948 $4,014 $1,250,962
Less estimated income 482,701 501,425 (18,724) 482,701
General fund $692,121 $745,523 $22,738 $768,261

FTE 4.00 4.50 0.00 4.50

Department 183 - Judicial Conduct Commission - Detail of Senate Changes

Adjusts Funding for Salary and 
Benefit Increases1 Total Senate Changes

Judicial Conduct Commission $4,014 $4,014

Total all funds $4,014 $4,014
Less estimated income (18,724) (18,724)
General fund $22,738 $22,738

FTE 0.00 0.00

1 Funding is adjusted to provide employee salary increases of 2 percent on July 1, 2019, with 
a minimum monthly increase of $120 and a maximum monthly increase of $200, and 2.5 
percent on July 1, 2020. The House provided funding for a 2 percent salary increase on July 
1, 2019, and a 2 percent salary increase on July 1, 2020.  Funding is also adjusted to 
provide that the salary and benefit increases be provided from the general fund.

House Bill No. 1002 - Other Changes - Senate Action

This amendment also adds a section to provide legislative intent that the judicial branch 
consider the relocation of current district court judge positions prior to submitting a future 
request for any additional district court judge positions.

Page  1321



1322 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 61st DAY 

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
HB 1012,  as  engrossed:  Appropriations  Committee  (Sen. Holmberg,  Chairman) 

recommends AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends 
DO PASS (14 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed HB 1012 
was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar. 

Page 1, line 2, after the semicolon insert "to create and enact a new subsection to 
section 57-40.3-04 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to exemptions from 
motor vehicle excise tax;"

Page 1, line 4, after the first semicolon insert "to provide for a contingent loan authorization; 
provide a contingent appropriation;"

Page 1, line 4, remove "to provide for the operation of maintenance"

Page 1, line 5, remove "section sites;"

Page 1, line 5, after the fourth semicolon insert "to provide an effective date;"

Page 1, replace lines 15 through 20 with:

"Salaries and wages $201,478,341 ($3,317,303) $198,161,038
Operating expenses 229,381,646 28,156,139 257,537,785
Capital assets 771,101,851 89,924,093 861,025,944
Grants 67,528,030 28,326,607 95,854,637
Total special funds $1,269,489,868 $143,089,536 $1,412,579,404
Full-time equivalent positions 1,047.00 (63.00) 984.00"

Page 2, line 20, replace "2017-19" with "2019-21"

Page 2, line 20, replace "2019" with "2021"

Page 2, line 21, replace "2019" with "2021"

Page 2, line 21, replace "2021" with "2023"

Page 2, line 29, after "APPROPRIATION" insert "- 2017-19 BIENNIUM"

Page 2, line 29, replace "ENHANCED STATE HIGHWAY" with "ROAD MAINTENANCE"

Page 3, line 1, remove "enhanced state"

Page 3, line 2, replace "highway improvements" with "road maintenance"

Page 3, line 6, replace "enhanced state highway improvements" with "road maintenance"

Page 3, after line 6, insert:

"SECTION 7. CONTINGENT LOAN AUTHORIZATION - CONTINGENT 
APPROPRIATION - HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS. The department of 
transportation may borrow from the Bank of North Dakota, $50,000,000, or so much 
of the sum as may be necessary, which is appropriated to the department of 
transportation for matching federal funds that may become available, for the 
biennium beginning July 1, 2019, and ending June 30, 2021. The funds authorized in 
this section may be borrowed and spent only upon certification by the director of the 
department of transportation to the director of the office of management and budget 
that the department has been awarded additional federal grants, which were applied 
for after March 1, 2019, during the biennium beginning July 1, 2019, and ending 
June 30, 2021. The department of transportation shall request from the sixty-seventh 
legislative assembly an appropriation to repay any outstanding loans authorized in 
this section."

Page 3, remove lines 21 through 30

Page  1322



61st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 2019 1323

Page 4, replace lines 8 through 11 with:

"SECTION 10. A new subsection to section 57-40.3-04 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Any motor vehicle in the possession of and used exclusively by a public 
transportation provider that receives a distribution of funds under section 
39-04.2-04 to provide public transportation services.

SECTION 11. EFFECTIVE DATE. Section 10 of this Act is effective for 
taxable events occurring after June 30, 2019."

Page 4, line 12, replace "7" with "8" 

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

House Bill No. 1012 - Department of Transportation - Senate Action

Base
Budget

House
Version

Senate
Changes

Senate
Version

Salaries and wages $201,478,341 $201,938,923 ($3,777,885) $198,161,038
Operating expenses 229,381,646 249,253,334 8,284,451 257,537,785
Capital assets 771,101,851 861,025,944 861,025,944
Grants 67,528,030 95,854,637 95,854,637
Short line railroad program 2,500,000 2,500,000

Total all funds $1,269,489,868 $1,410,572,838 $4,506,566 $1,415,079,404
Less estimated income 1,269,489,868 1,408,072,838 4,506,566 1,412,579,404
General fund $0 $2,500,000 $0 $2,500,000

FTE 1,047.00 1,005.00 (21.00) 984.00

Department 801 - Department of Transportation - Detail of Senate Changes

Adjusts Funding for 
Salary Increases1

Restores and Adds 
FTE Positions2

Transfers 41 FTE for 
IT Unification3

Total Senate 
Changes

Salaries and wages $778,127 $3,668,000 ($8,224,012) ($3,777,885)
Operating expenses 8,284,451 8,284,451
Capital assets
Grants
Short line railroad program

Total all funds $778,127 $3,668,000 $60,439 $4,506,566
Less estimated income 778,127 3,668,000 60,439 4,506,566
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0

FTE 0.00 20.00 (41.00) (21.00)

1 Funding is added to provide for employee salary increases of 2 percent on July 1, 2019, 
with a minimum monthly increase of $120 and a maximum monthly increase of $200, and an 
increase of 2.5 percent on July 1, 2020. The House provided funding for salary increases of 
2 percent per year.
2 The Senate restored 16 FTE positions ($3,000,000) of the 42 FTE positions removed by 
the House and added 4 FTE positions ($668,000) of which 2 relate to Fargo driver's license 
operations.
3 Forty-one FTE positions are transferred to the Information Technology Department for the 
IT unification project,
resulting in reduced salaries and wages of $8,224,012 and increased operating expenses of 
$8,284,451. The House version did not include the IT unification project.

This amendment also:
• Provides that $503,115,558 appropriated in the capital assets line item in House Bill 

No. 1012 (2015) relating to enhanced state highway investments is exempt from 
provisions of North Dakota Century Code Section 54-44.1-11 and may be continued 
into the 2021-23 biennium. The House authorized these funds to be continued into 

Page  1323



1324 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 61st DAY 

the 2019-21 biennium only.
• Changes the purpose of the $13 million from the general fund by the House for the 

2017-19 biennium from enhanced state highway funding to road maintenance 
funding.

• Authorizes the Department of Transportation to obtain a contingent loan from the 
Bank of North Dakota and provides a contingent appropriation of those funds to the 
Department of Transportation for the purpose of matching federal grants that the 
department applies for after March 1, 2019. The House did not include this section.

• Removes a section added by the House directing the department to establish the 
Mayville section site as a satellite site of the Hillsboro section and set requirements 
for seasonal winter services in the Courtenay, Gackle, New England, and Finley 
sections.

• Creates a new subsection to Section 57-40.3-04 to provide an exemption from the 
motor vehicle excise tax for vehicles purchased by public transportation 
providers that receive state funding through the highway tax distribution formula and 
provide public transportation services and Section 11 provides for an effective date. 
The House version did not include these sections.

• Removes a section requiring the Department of Transportation to report to the 2021 
Legislative Assembly regarding the department's state fleet expenditures compared 
to its 2019-21 biennium budgeted amounts. 

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
HB 1013,  as  engrossed:  Appropriations  Committee  (Sen. Holmberg,  Chairman) 

recommends AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends 
DO PASS (14 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed HB 1013 
was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar. 

Page 1, line 2, remove "to create and enact a new subdivision to subsection 1 of section"

Page 1, remove lines 3 and 4

Page 1, line 5, remove "Code, relating to the investments of the board of university and 
school lands;"

Page 1, line 8, after the first semicolon insert "and"

Page 1, line 8, remove "; and to provide a contingent effective date"

Page 1, replace lines 18 through 22 with:

"Salaries and wages $6,005,550 ($280,171) $5,725,379
Operating expenses 1,775,723 857,299 2,633,022
Grants 0 4,000,000 4,000,000
Contingencies 100,000 0 100,000
Total special funds $7,881,273 $4,577,128 $12,458,401"

Page 3, remove lines 12 through 21

Page 4, line 11, remove "- CONTINGENT EFFECTIVE DATE"

Page 4, line 11, remove "Sections 6 and 7 of"

Page 4, remove lines 12 through 14

Page 4, line 15, remove "to the state investment board."

Page 4, line 15, replace "8" with "6" 

Renumber accordingly

Page  1324



61st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 2019 1325

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

House Bill No. 1013 - Department of Trust Lands - Senate Action

Base
Budget

House
Version

Senate
Changes

Senate
Version

Salaries and wages $6,005,550 $5,705,584 $19,795 $5,725,379
Operating expenses 1,775,723 2,203,680 429,342 2,633,022
Grants 4,000,000 4,000,000
Contingencies 100,000 100,000 100,000

Total all funds $7,881,273 $12,009,264 $449,137 $12,458,401
Less estimated income 7,881,273 12,009,264 449,137 12,458,401
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0

FTE 31.00 28.00 0.00 28.00

Department 226 - Department of Trust Lands - Detail of Senate Changes

Adjusts Funding for 
Salary Increases1 Adds FTE Positions2

Adjusts Funding 
and FTE Positions 
for IT Unification3

Total Senate 
Changes

Salaries and wages $13,906 $371,822 ($365,933) $19,795
Operating expenses 43,670 385,672 429,342
Grants
Contingencies

Total all funds $13,906 $415,492 $19,739 $449,137
Less estimated income 13,906 415,492 19,739 449,137
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0

FTE 0.00 2.00 (2.00) 0.00

1 Funding is adjusted to provide employee salary increases of 2 percent on July 1, 2019, with 
a minimum monthly increase of $120 and a maximum monthly increase of $200, and a 
2.5 percent salary increase on July 1, 2020. The House provided funding for salary 
increases of 2 percent on July 1, 2019, and 2 percent on July 1, 2020.
2 Funding is added for 2 FTE positions, including an administrative assistant ($123,261) and 
an attorney ($248,461), and related operating expenses ($43,670). Pursuant to the 
provisions of North Dakota Century Code Section 54-12-09, the attorney position is assigned 
to the agency under appointment by the Attorney General. The House did not include the 
FTE positions.
3 Two FTE positions are transferred to the Information Technology Department for the 
information technology unification project, reducing salaries and wages by $365,933 and 
increasing operating expenses by $385,672. The House did not include the information 
technology unification project.

This amendment also removes two sections, which were added by the House, to provide the 
statutory changes necessary to require the Board of University and School Lands to make 
investments through the State Investment Board. A contingent effective date relating to the 
statutory changes is also removed.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
HB 1020,  as  engrossed:  Appropriations  Committee  (Sen. Holmberg,  Chairman) 

recommends AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends 
DO PASS (14 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed HB 1020 
was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar. 

Page 1, line 3, after "farm" insert "; and to provide an exemption"

Page 1, replace lines 19 through 24 with:

"Extension service $51,188,489 $3,677,816 $54,866,305
Soil conservation committee 1,091,520 121,280 1,212,800
Total all funds $52,280,009 $3,799,096 $56,079,105
Less estimated income 26,646,689 1,131,470 27,778,159

Page  1325



1326 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 61st DAY 

Total general fund $25,633,320 $2,667,626 $28,300,946
Full-time equivalent positions 252.98 (10.47) 242.51"

Page 2, replace lines 5 through 9 with:

"Northern crops institute $3,642,721 $197,306 $3,840,027
Total all funds $3,642,721 $197,306 $3,840,027
Less estimated income 1,755,830 140,387 1,896,217
Total general fund $1,886,891 $56,919 $1,943,810
Full-time equivalent positions 11.80 1.00 12.80"

Page 2, replace lines 14 through 19 with:

"Upper great plains transportation $22,060,242 $1,331,981 $23,392,223
   institute
Total all funds $22,060,242 $1,331,981 $23,392,223
Less estimated income 18,617,068 278,826 18,895,894
Total general fund $3,443,174 $1,053,155 $4,496,329
Full-time equivalent positions 43.88 0.00 43.88"

Page 2, replace lines 24 through 28 with:

"Main research center $108,642,243 $3,818,323 $112,460,566
Total all funds $108,642,243 $3,818,323 $112,460,566
Less estimated income 59,084,828 (641,588) 58,443,240
Total general fund $49,557,415 $4,459,911 $54,017,326
Full-time equivalent positions 336.12 7.93 344.05"

Page 3, replace lines 3 through 13 with:

"Dickinson research center $6,825,551 $127,811 $6,953,362
Central grasslands research center 3,423,624 87,201 3,510,825
Hettinger research center 4,975,133 137,270 5,112,403
Langdon research center 2,964,607 87,453 3,052,060
North central research center 4,953,652 121,418 5,075,070
Williston research center 5,118,890 167,943 5,286,833
Carrington research center 9,175,491 510,370 9,685,861
Total all funds $37,436,948 $1,239,466 $38,676,414
Less estimated income 20,281,691 318,697 20,600,388
Total general fund $17,155,257 $920,769 $18,076,026
Full-time equivalent positions 110.29 (0.48) 109.81"

Page 3, replace lines 18 through 20 with:

"Agronomy seed farm $1,536,129 $29,846 $1,565,975
Total special funds $1,536,129 $29,846 $1,565,975
Full-time equivalent positions 3.00 0.00 3.00"

Page 3, replace lines 25 through 27 with:

"Grand total general fund $97,676,057 $9,158,380 $106,834,437
Grand total other funds 127,922,235 1,257,638 129,179,873
Grand total all funds $225,598,292 $10,416,018 $236,014,310"

Page 4, replace lines 2 through 8 with:

"Seed cleaning plants $1,500,000 $750,000
Extraordinary repairs 0 1,440,465
Junior master gardener program 15,000 0
Road and bridge asset management system 300,000 0
Two equipment storage sheds 0 600,000
Greenhouse 0 500,000
Total all funds $1,815,000 $3,290,465
Total other funds 1,700,000 1,940,465
Total general fund $115,000 $1,350,000"

Page  1326



61st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 2019 1327

Page 5, after line 24, insert:

"SECTION 11. EXEMPTION - CARRINGTON RESEARCH CENTER AND 
NORTH CENTRAL RESEARCH CENTER. Any amounts continued for seed 
cleaning plants at the Carrington research center and North Central research center 
pursuant to section 12 of chapter 45 of the 2017 Session Laws are not subject to the 
provisions of section 54-44.1-11 and any unexpended funds may be used to defray 
the expenses of seed cleaning plants at the Carrington research center and the 
North Central research center during the biennium beginning July 1, 2019, and 
ending June 30, 2021." 

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

House Bill No. 1020 - Summary of Senate Action

Base
Budget

House
Version

Senate
Changes

Senate
Version

Transportation Institute
Total all funds $22,060,242 $22,837,729 $554,494 $23,392,223
Less estimated income 18,617,068 18,874,323 21,571 18,895,894
General fund $3,443,174 $3,963,406 $532,923 $4,496,329

FTE 43.88 43.88 0.00 43.88

Branch Research Centers
Total all funds $37,436,948 $37,336,491 $1,339,923 $38,676,414
Less estimated income 20,281,691 20,741,029 (140,641) 20,600,388
General fund $17,155,257 $16,595,462 $1,480,564 $18,076,026

FTE 110.29 109.81 0.00 109.81

NDSU Extension Service
Total all funds $52,280,009 $54,447,194 $1,631,911 $56,079,105
Less estimated income 26,646,689 27,628,956 149,203 27,778,159
General fund $25,633,320 $26,818,238 $1,482,708 $28,300,946

FTE 252.98 242.51 0.00 242.51

Northern Crops Institute
Total all funds $3,642,721 $3,829,147 $10,880 $3,840,027
Less estimated income 1,755,830 1,892,840 3,377 1,896,217
General fund $1,886,891 $1,936,307 $7,503 $1,943,810

FTE 11.80 12.80 0.00 12.80

Main Research Center
Total all funds $108,642,243 $107,866,866 $4,593,700 $112,460,566
Less estimated income 59,084,828 59,242,367 (799,127) 58,443,240
General fund $49,557,415 $48,624,499 $5,392,827 $54,017,326

FTE 336.12 340.05 4.00 344.05

Agronomy Seed Farm
Total all funds $1,536,129 $1,562,334 $3,641 $1,565,975
Less estimated income 1,536,129 1,562,334 3,641 1,565,975
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0

FTE 3.00 3.00 0.00 3.00

Bill total
Total all funds $225,598,292 $227,879,761 $8,134,549 $236,014,310
Less estimated income 127,922,235 129,941,849 (761,976) 129,179,873
General fund $97,676,057 $97,937,912 $8,896,525 $106,834,437

FTE 758.07 752.05 4.00 756.05

House Bill No. 1020 - Transportation Institute - Senate Action

Base
Budget

House
Version

Senate
Changes

Senate
Version

Upper Great Plains Trans. Institute $22,060,242 $22,837,729 $554,494 $23,392,223

Total all funds $22,060,242 $22,837,729 $554,494 $23,392,223
Less estimated income 18,617,068 18,874,323 21,571 18,895,894
General fund $3,443,174 $3,963,406 $532,923 $4,496,329

FTE 43.88 43.88 0.00 43.88

Page  1327



1328 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 61st DAY 

Department 627 - Transportation Institute - Detail of Senate Changes

Adds Funding for Salary 
Increases1

Adds Funding for a Road 
and Bridge Study2 Total Senate Changes

Upper Great Plains Trans. Institute $29,494 $525,000 $554,494

Total all funds $29,494 $525,000 $554,494
Less estimated income 21,571 0 21,571
General fund $7,923 $525,000 $532,923

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00

1 Funding is added to provide for state employee salary increases of 2 percent on July 1, 
2019, with a minimum monthly increase of $120 and a maximum monthly increase of $200, 
and an increase of 2.5 percent on July 1, 2020. The House provided funding for a salary 
increase of 2 percent on July 1, 2019, and 2 percent on July 1, 2020.
2 Ongoing funding of $525,000 from the general fund is added to continue the road and 
bridge study, for a total of $975,000. The House added $450,000 from the general fund.

House Bill No. 1020 - Branch Research Centers - Senate Action

Base
Budget

House
Version

Senate
Changes

Senate
Version

Dickinson Research Center $6,825,551 $6,673,082 $280,280 $6,953,362
Central Grasslands Research Center 3,423,624 3,366,743 144,082 3,510,825
Hettinger Research Center 4,975,133 4,952,233 160,170 5,112,403
Langdon Research Center 2,964,607 2,947,911 104,149 3,052,060
North Central Research Center 4,953,652 4,953,966 121,104 5,075,070
Williston Research Center 5,118,890 5,068,765 218,068 5,286,833
Carrington Research Center 9,175,491 9,373,791 312,070 9,685,861

Total all funds $37,436,948 $37,336,491 $1,339,923 $38,676,414
Less estimated income 20,281,691 20,741,029 (140,641) 20,600,388
General fund $17,155,257 $16,595,462 $1,480,564 $18,076,026

FTE 110.29 109.81 0.00 109.81

Department 628 - Branch Research Centers - Detail of Senate Changes

Adds Funding for 
Salary Increases1

Adds Funding for 
Operating 
Expenses2

Adds Funding for 
Oakes Irrigation 

Site3
Total Senate 

Changes
Dickinson Research Center $16,894 $263,386 $280,280
Central Grasslands Research Center 13,113 130,969 144,082
Hettinger Research Center 18,420 141,750 160,170
Langdon Research Center 10,698 93,451 104,149
North Central Research Center 17,788 103,316 121,104
Williston Research Center 19,337 198,731 218,068
Carrington Research Center 43,113 268,957 312,070

Total all funds $139,363 $1,200,560 $0 $1,339,923
Less estimated income 59,359 0 (200,000) (140,641)
General fund $80,004 $1,200,560 $200,000 $1,480,564

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1 Funding is added to provide for state employee salary increases of 2 percent on July 1, 
2019, with a minimum monthly increase of $120 and a maximum monthly increase of $200, 
and an increase of 2.5 percent on July 1, 2020. The House provided funding for a salary 
increase of 2 percent on July 1, 2019, and 2 percent on July 1, 2020.
2 Funding of $1,200,560 from the general fund reduced by the House for operating expenses 
is restored.
3 The funding source for $200,000 added to the Carrington Research Center for the Oakes 
irrigation site is changed from other funds as added by the House to the general fund.

Page  1328



61st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 2019 1329

House Bill No. 1020 - NDSU Extension Service - Senate Action

Base
Budget

House
Version

Senate
Changes

Senate
Version

Extension Service $51,188,489 $53,355,674 $1,510,631 $54,866,305
Soil Conservation Committee 1,091,520 1,091,520 121,280 1,212,800

Total all funds $52,280,009 $54,447,194 $1,631,911 $56,079,105
Less estimated income 26,646,689 27,628,956 149,203 27,778,159
General fund $25,633,320 $26,818,238 $1,482,708 $28,300,946

FTE 252.98 242.51 0.00 242.51

Department 630 - NDSU Extension Service - Detail of Senate Changes

Adds Funding 
for Salary 
Increases1

Adds Funding 
for Extension 

Agent Funding2

Adds Funding 
for Soil 

Conservation3

Adds One-Time 
Funding for 
Website and 

Digital 
Upgrades4

Total Senate 
Changes

Extension Service $295,631 $870,000 $345,000 $1,510,631
Soil Conservation Committee $121,280 121,280

Total all funds $295,631 $870,000 $121,280 $345,000 $1,631,911
Less estimated income 149,203 0 0 0 149,203
General fund $146,428 $870,000 $121,280 $345,000 $1,482,708

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1 Funding is added to provide for state employee salary increases of 2 percent on July 1, 
2019, with a minimum monthly increase of $120 and a maximum monthly increase of $200, 
and an increase of 2.5 percent on July 1, 2020. The House provided funding for a salary 
increase of 2 percent on July 1, 2019, and 2 percent on July 1, 2020.
2 Funding of $870,000 from the general fund is added for providing additional state funding 
for the cost of county extension agents. The House did not add any funding for additional 
county extension agent funding.
3 Funding of $121,280 from the general fund is added for soil conservation. The House did 
not add funding for soil conservation.
4 One-time funding of $345,000 from the general fund is provided for website and digital 
upgrades. The House did not add funding for website and digital upgrades.

House Bill No. 1020 - Northern Crops Institute - Senate Action

Base
Budget

House
Version

Senate
Changes

Senate
Version

Northern Crops Institute $3,642,721 $3,829,147 $10,880 $3,840,027

Total all funds $3,642,721 $3,829,147 $10,880 $3,840,027
Less estimated income 1,755,830 1,892,840 3,377 1,896,217
General fund $1,886,891 $1,936,307 $7,503 $1,943,810

FTE 11.80 12.80 0.00 12.80

Department 638 - Northern Crops Institute - Detail of Senate Changes

Adds Funding for Salary 
Increases1 Total Senate Changes

Northern Crops Institute $10,880 $10,880

Total all funds $10,880 $10,880
Less estimated income 3,377 3,377
General fund $7,503 $7,503

FTE 0.00 0.00

1 Funding is added to provide for state employee salary increases of 2 percent on July 1, 
2019, with a minimum monthly increase of $120 and a maximum monthly increase of $200, 
and an increase of 2.5 percent on July 1, 2020. The House provided funding for a salary 
increase of 2 percent on July 1, 2019, and 2 percent on July 1, 2020.

Page  1329



1330 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 61st DAY 

House Bill No. 1020 - Main Research Center - Senate Action

Base
Budget

House
Version

Senate
Changes

Senate
Version

Main Research Center $108,642,243 $107,866,866 $4,593,700 $112,460,566

Total all funds $108,642,243 $107,866,866 $4,593,700 $112,460,566
Less estimated income 59,084,828 59,242,367 (799,127) 58,443,240
General fund $49,557,415 $48,624,499 $5,392,827 $54,017,326

FTE 336.12 340.05 4.00 344.05

Department 640 - Main Research Center - Detail of Senate Changes

Adds Funding 
for Salary 
Increases1

Adds FTE 
Positions for 

Agribiome 
Initiative2

Adjusts 
Funding for 

Miscellaneous 
Expenses3

Adjusts One-
Time Funding 
for Williston 

Seed Cleaning 
Plant4

Adds One-
Time Funding 

for Two 
Equipment 

Storage 
Sheds5

Adds One-
Time Funding 
for a Williston 
Greenhouse6

Main Research Center $377,958 $1,160,000 $1,955,742 $600,000 $500,000

Total all funds $377,958 $1,160,000 $1,955,742 $0 $600,000 $500,000
Less estimated income 200,873 0 (1,000,000) (500,000) 0 500,000
General fund $177,085 $1,160,000 $2,955,742 $500,000 $600,000 $0

FTE 0.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Senate Changes
Main Research Center $4,593,700

Total all funds $4,593,700
Less estimated income (799,127)
General fund $5,392,827

FTE 4.00

1 Funding is added to provide for state employee salary increases of 2 percent on July 1, 
2019, with a minimum monthly increase of $120 and a maximum monthly increase of $200, 
and an increase of 2.5 percent on July 1, 2020. The House provided funding for a salary 
increase of 2 percent on July 1, 2019, and 2 percent on July 1, 2020.
2 The following FTE positions and related funding are added for the agribiome initiative:

FTE Positions General Fund
Scientist and technician 2.0 $580,000
Scientist and technician 2.0 580,000
Total 4.0 $1,160,000

3 The Senate adjusted funding for miscellaneous expenses by adding $2,955,742 from the 
general fund and reducing $1,000,000 of other funds. The House reduced funding for 
miscellaneous expenses by $2,955,742 from the general fund but increased funding by 
$3,000,000 of other funds.
4 One-time funding of $500,000 from the general fund is added to the $250,000 of one-time 
funding from the general fund added by the House for the Williston Research Center seed 
cleaning plant, for a total of $750,000 from the general fund. The $500,000 of other funds 
added by the House for the seed cleaning plant is removed.
5 One-time funding of $600,000 from the general fund is added for two equipment storage 
sheds. The House did not add funding for equipment storage sheds.
6 One-time funding of $500,000 of other funds is added for a Williston Research 
Center greenhouse. The House did not add funding for a Williston greenhouse.

Page  1330



61st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 2019 1331

House Bill No. 1020 - Agronomy Seed Farm - Senate Action

Base
Budget

House
Version

Senate
Changes

Senate
Version

Agronomy Seed Farm $1,536,129 $1,562,334 $3,641 $1,565,975

Total all funds $1,536,129 $1,562,334 $3,641 $1,565,975
Less estimated income 1,536,129 1,562,334 3,641 1,565,975
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0

FTE 3.00 3.00 0.00 3.00

Department 649 - Agronomy Seed Farm - Detail of Senate Changes

Adds Funding for Salary 
Increases1 Total Senate Changes

Agronomy Seed Farm $3,641 $3,641

Total all funds $3,641 $3,641
Less estimated income 3,641 3,641
General fund $0 $0

FTE 0.00 0.00

1 Funding is added to provide for state employee salary increases of 2 percent on July 1, 
2019, with a minimum monthly increase of $120 and a maximum monthly increase of $200, 
and an increase of 2.5 percent on July 1, 2020. The House provided funding for a salary 
increase of 2 percent on July 1, 2019, and 2 percent on July 1, 2020.

This amendment also adds a section to allow funds appropriated for the 2017-19 biennium 
for seed cleaning plants at the Carrington Research Center and the North Central Research 
Center to be continued and spent during the 2019-21 biennium.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
HB 1025,  as  engrossed:  Appropriations  Committee  (Sen. Holmberg,  Chairman) 

recommends AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends 
DO PASS (14 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed HB 1025 
was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar. 

Page 1, line 2, remove "and"

Page 1, line 2, after "report" insert "; and to provide an exemption"

Page 1, replace lines 12 through 20 with:

"Veterans' affairs $1,168,015 $191,408 $1,359,423
State approving agency 271,998 13,660 285,658
Grants - transportation program 1,719,520 (919,520) 800,000
Transport vans 18,600 21,400 40,000
Service dogs 50,000 0 50,000
Veterans' home cemetery 0 291,500 291,500
Total all funds $3,228,133 ($401,552) $2,826,581
Less estimated income 2,091,571 (714,414) 1,377,157
Total general fund $1,136,562 $312,862 $1,449,424
Full-time equivalent positions 7.00 1.00 8.00"

Page 2, replace lines 2 through 5 with:

"Transport vans $18,600 $0
Grant database enhancements 0 7,500
Veterans' home cemetery 0 291,500
Total all funds $18,600 $299,000
Less estimated income 0 291,500
Total general fund $18,600 $7,500"

Page 2, after line 9, insert:

Page  1331



1332 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 61st DAY 

"SECTION 3. EXEMPTION. The amount of $50,000 appropriated for the 
posttraumatic stress disorder service dogs program in section 1 of chapter 49 of the 
2017 Session Laws is not subject to section 54-44.1-11 and any unexpended funds 
from this program are available for the program during the biennium beginning July 
1, 2019, and ending June 30, 2021.

SECTION 4. ESTIMATED INCOME - VETERANS' HOME CEMETERY 
FUNDING. The estimated income line item in section 1 of this Act includes $291,500, 
of which $265,000 is from federal funds and $26,500 is from the Melvin Norgard 
memorial fund, for the purpose of repairing and maintaining the cemetery located on 
the veterans' home campus during the biennium beginning July 1, 2019, and ending 
June 30, 2021. This funding is considered a one-time funding item."

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

House Bill No. 1025 - Department of Veterans' Affairs - Senate Action

Base
Budget

House
Version

Senate
Changes

Senate
Version

Veterans' affairs $1,168,015 $1,322,258 $37,165 $1,359,423
State Approving Agency 271,998 284,501 1,157 285,658
Grants - Transportation program 1,719,520 800,000 800,000
Transport vans 18,600 18,800 21,200 40,000
Service dogs 50,000 50,000 50,000
Veterans' Home cemetery 291,500 291,500

Total all funds $3,228,133 $2,475,559 $351,022 $2,826,581
Less estimated income 2,091,571 1,084,500 292,657 1,377,157
General fund $1,136,562 $1,391,059 $58,365 $1,449,424

FTE 7.00 7.00 1.00 8.00

Department 321 - Department of Veterans' Affairs - Detail of Senate Changes

Adds Funding 
for Salary and 

Benefit 
Increases1

Adjusts 
Funding for a 

Loan and 
Grant 

Position2

Adds Funding 
for Transport 

Vans3

Adds Funding 
for Veteran 

Benefit 
Specialist 
Training4

Adds One-
Time Funding 
for a Cemetery 

Program5
Total Senate 

Changes
Veterans' affairs $7,071 $11,794 $18,300 $37,165
State Approving Agency 1,157 1,157
Grants - Transportation 

program
Transport vans $21,200 21,200
Service dogs
Veterans' Home cemetery $291,500 291,500

Total all funds $8,228 $11,794 $21,200 $18,300 $291,500 $351,022
Less estimated income 1,157 0 0 0 291,500 292,657
General fund $7,071 $11,794 $21,200 $18,300 $0 $58,365

FTE 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00

1 Funding of $8,228, of which $7,071 is from the general fund and $1,157 is from federal 
funds, is added for 2019-21 biennium salary increases of 2 percent, with a minimum monthly 
increase of $120 and a maximum monthly increase of $200, on July 1, 2019, and 2.5 
percent on July 1, 2020, to provide a total of $36,773 for state employee salary increases, of 
which $30,631 is from the general fund and $6,142 is from federal funds. The House 
approved 2019-21 biennium salary increases of 2 percent per year and provided a total of 
$28,545 for state employee salary increases, of which $23,560 is from the general fund and 
$4,985 is from federal funds.
2 Funding of $11,794 is added from the general fund for an FTE loan and grant position to 
provide a total of $151,794 for the position. The House provided $140,000 of one-time 
funding from the general fund for temporary salaries for the loan and grant position.
3 Funding of $21,200 is added from the general fund for transport vans to provide a total 
appropriation of $40,000 for purchasing two transport vans during the 2019-21 biennium. 
The House appropriated $18,800 from the general fund for purchasing one transport van 
during the 2019-21 biennium.

Page  1332



61st DAY FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 2019 1333

4 Funding of $18,300 from the general fund is added for veteran benefit specialist training. 
The House did not provide funding for this training.
5 One-time funding of $291,500 is added for a Veterans' Home cemetery program, of which 
$265,000 is from federal funds and $26,500 is from the Melvin Norgard memorial fund, for 
repairing and maintaining the Veterans' Home cemetery.

This amendment also:
• Adds a section allowing the Department of Veterans' Affairs to continue unexpended 

2017-19 funding for the posttraumatic stress disorder service dog program into the 
2019-21 biennium.

• Adds a section identifying $291,500 of one-time funding, of which $265,000 is from 
federal funds and $26,500 is from the Melvin Norgard memorial fund, for repairs and 
maintenance at the cemetery located on the Veterans' Home campus during the 
2019-21 biennium.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
HB 1119:  Human  Services  Committee  (Sen. J. Lee,  Chairman) recommends 

AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends  DO PASS 
(6 YEAS,  0 NAYS,  0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING).  HB 1119 was  placed  on  the 
Sixth order on the calendar. 

Page 1, line 1, after "reenact" insert "subsection 8 of section 19-24.1-01, paragraph 1 of 
subdivision a of subsection 24 of section 19-24.1-01,"

Page 1, after line 6, insert:

"SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 8 of section 19-24.1-01 of the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

8. "Cannabinoid tincturesolution" means a solution of alcohol,consisting of a 
mixture created from cannabinoid concentrate, and other ingredients 
intended for consumption.

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Paragraph 1 of subdivision a of subsection 24 
of section 19-24.1-01 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted 
as follows:

(1) Cannabinoid tincturesolution;"

Page 6, line 6, replace "Information" with "Except as provided under subsection     2,   
information kept or maintained by the department is confidential, including 
information"

Page 6, line 9, overstrike ", is confidential"

Page 6, line 10, after "disclosed" insert "as necessary"

Renumber accordingly

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
HB 1384:  Appropriations  Committee  (Sen. Holmberg,  Chairman) recommends  DO 

PASS (9 YEAS, 5 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). HB 1384 was placed on 
the Fourteenth order on the calendar. 

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
HB 1466,  as  amended:  Appropriations  Committee  (Sen. Holmberg,  Chairman) 

recommends  DO NOT PASS (11 YEAS, 3 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). 
HB 1466, as amended, was placed on the Fourteenth order on the calendar. 

The Senate stood adjourned pursuant to Senator Klein's motion. 

Shanda Morgan, Secretary 

Page  1333



1334 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 61st DAY 


	Page  1297
	Page  1298
	Page  1299
	Page  1300
	Page  1301
	Page  1302
	Page  1303
	Page  1304
	Page  1305
	Page  1306
	Page  1307
	Page  1308
	Page  1309
	Page  1310
	Page  1311
	Page  1312
	Page  1313
	Page  1314
	Page  1315
	Page  1316
	Page  1317
	Page  1318
	Page  1319
	Page  1320
	Page  1321
	Page  1322
	Page  1323
	Page  1324
	Page  1325
	Page  1326
	Page  1327
	Page  1328
	Page  1329
	Page  1330
	Page  1331
	Page  1332
	Page  1333

